WEST COUNTY EMS AND FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT

RESOLUTION NO. 250-24

A Resolution adopting the International Building Code (IBC) 2024 Edition, the International Existing Building Code (IEBC) 2024 Edition, the International Fire Code (IFC) 2024 Edition, the West County Overarching Building and Fire Codes and the Permit Fee Schedule.

WHEREAS, The Board of Directors of the West County EMS and Fire Protection District of St. Louis County, Missouri, at an open meeting held October 21, 2024 discussed the International Building Code (IBC) 2024 Edition, the International Existing Building Code (IEBC) 2024 Edition, the International Fire Code (IFC) 2024 Edition, the West County Overarching Building and Fire Codes 2024 Edition and the Permit Fee Schedule for the West County EMS and Fire Protection District; and

WHEREAS, at the Open Meeting held on October 21, 2024 the various impacts of such codes were discussed and comments from those in attendance or those that made comments on such codes but were unable to attend; and

WHEREAS, The Board of Directors of the West County EMS and Fire Protection District of St. Louis County, Missouri, after review and consideration of the District's building codes and amendments, have arrived at a determination concerning such building codes.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE WEST COUNTY EMS AND FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT OF ST. LOUIS COUNTY, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

The International Building Code (IBC) 2024 Edition;

The International Existing Building Code (IEBC) 2024 Edition – deleting Chapter 5 and Chapter 13;

The International Fire Code (IFC) 2024 Edition with Appendices B, C, D, I, M and N; The West County Overarching Building and Fire Codes 2024 Edition (attached) and The West County Fee Schedule are approved as presented and in their entirety with amendments described.

THIS RESOLUTION UNANIMOUSLY ADOPTED THIS 21st DAY OF OCTOBER 2024

WEST COUNTY EMS & FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT BOARD OF DIRECTORS

David Cobb David Cobb (Oct 23, 2024 08:54 CDT)

DR. DAVID P. COBB Chairman

ATTEST:

Joseph T Beckemeyer Joseph T Beckemeyer (Oct 22, 2024 18:17 CDT)

MR. JOSEPH T. BECKEMEYER Secretary

Resolution 250-24 - Adopting the 2024 Building and Fire Codes

Final Audit Report

2024-10-23

Created:	2024-10-22
By:	Dave Frazier (dfrazier@westcounty-fire.org)
Status:	Signed
Transaction ID:	CBJCHBCAABAAbgWnasfA5PwtmDvLVOS5jG0bgsRgkY59

"Resolution 250-24 - Adopting the 2024 Building and Fire Codes " History

- Document created by Dave Frazier (dfrazier@westcounty-fire.org) 2024-10-22 - 9:23:57 PM GMT
- Document emailed to David Cobb (cobbdave01@gmail.com) for signature 2024-10-22 - 9:24:01 PM GMT
- Document emailed to Joe Beckemeyer (joebeckemeyer@yahoo.com) for signature 2024-10-22 9:24:02 PM GMT
- Email viewed by Joe Beckemeyer (joebeckemeyer@yahoo.com) 2024-10-22 - 11:16:38 PM GMT
- Signer Joe Beckemeyer (joebeckemeyer@yahoo.com) entered name at signing as Joseph T Beckemeyer 2024-10-22 11:17:10 PM GMT
- Document e-signed by Joseph T Beckemeyer (joebeckemeyer@yahoo.com) Signature Date: 2024-10-22 - 11:17:12 PM GMT - Time Source: server
- Email viewed by David Cobb (cobbdave01@gmail.com) 2024-10-23 - 1:54:07 PM GMT
- Document e-signed by David Cobb (cobbdave01@gmail.com) Signature Date: 2024-10-23 - 1:54:18 PM GMT - Time Source: server
- Agreement completed.
 2024-10-23 1:54:18 PM GMT